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Croydon Homeless Health & Inclusion Directory of Services 
As of November 2022  


	Stakeholder
	Team/ Service 
	Contact Details 

	Croydon Council

Hamid Kahn
Head of Service

	Rough Sleepers Team 
Slide 2
	Darron Ward 
Email: Darron.ward@croydon.gov.uk 
Contracts and Commissioning Officer
Rough Sleeping Commissioning Team
Homelessness & Assessments, Housing Resident Engagement & Allocations
 
Leo Fenn  
Email: Leo.fenn@croydon.gov.uk 
Lead Commissioner Rough Sleeping & Accommodation 
Rough Sleeping Commissioning Team
 
Maria Vaughan
Email: Maria.Vaughan2@croydon.gov.uk
Project Delivery officer 
Rough Sleeping Commissioning Team

	
	Single Association for Young Single Homeless Service (CAYSH)
Slides 3-6

	Gregg Davies
Email: Greg.Davies@croydon.gov.uk
Tel: 020 8726 6100

Gwen Richards
Single Homeless Service Manager
Gateway, Strategy and Engagement
Housing Needs & Assessment
3C Bernard Weatherill House
Gwen.Richards@croydon.gov.uk 
Tel: 020 8726 6100 (63630)
Mobile: 07732072117

SHS@croydon.gov.uk
Tel: 0208 760 5498


	
	Relief Team
	Sandra Phillips 
Sandra.phillips@croydon.gov.uk

	
	Prevention Team
	Susan O’Neil
Susan.oneil@croydon.go.uk

	
	Emergency Accommodation Team 
	Jo Widley 
Jo.Widley@croydon.gov.uk

	Public Health Croydon
	Public Health & Long-Term Conditions Commissioning 
	Damian Brewer 
Damian.brewer@croydon.gov.uk
Public Health Principal

Claire Mundle 
Claire.mundle@croydon.gov.uk
Public Health Principal 

Karen Handy 
Karen.handy@croydon.gov.uk 
Public Health & LTC Commissioning 


	
CHS
	Integrated Discharge Team 
Slide 8 
	Andrea Stevens 
Operational Manager 
Croydon Health Services
Croydon University Hospital
530,  London Road
Croydon
CR7 7YE
Email: a.stevens@nhs.net 
Telephone: 
Mobile: 07557546667

	
	CHS Drug and Alcohol Support Service	

	Lynne Howarth 
Service Lead 
Modern Matron
Lynne.howarth1@nhs.net
02033158717

	
	Palliative Care & St Christopher’s 
	Croydon Hospital Palliative Care Team 
Tel: 02084013000 x 4906
CNS Bleep: 320
CNS Available 9am to 5pm Mon to Sun including weekends and BH.


	
	Rainbow Health Centre 
Slide 9 
	Juliette Penney 
Fellow of the Institute of Health Visiting
Head Of Public Health Nursing
Email: juliette.penney@nhs.net
Tel: 020 8274 6800 extn 6473
Mob: 07901 510825

Jamal Smith-John 
Operations Manager – Sexual Health & HIV
Email: jsmith-john@nhs.net
Tel: 0208 401 3813 
Mob: 07503695783

Annifat Adebisi 
Interim Team Leader 
Email: aadebisi@nhs.net 

Angie Smith 
Sexual Health & HIV 
Email: angie.smith10@nhs.net

Tamara White 
Homeless Health 
Email: Tamarah.whyte@nhs.net

Cordelia Chan-Graschitz 
Senior Management 
Email: c.chan-graschitz@nhs.net

	Happy Baby Community
	
	Jill Miller 
Perinatal Co-Lead
Perinatal@happybabycommunity.org.uk 

Or for general inquiries
hello@happybabycommunity.org.uk

Referrals
www.happybabycommunity.org.uk/referrals
Referals@happybabycommunity.org.uk 

	Hostels & Accommodation Providers –
	Evolve
Slides 10 - 13
	Head Office 
enquiries@evolvehousing.org.uk 
020 7101 9960

Pamela Newman 
Deputy Directory of Operations 
pamela.newman@evolvehousing.org.uk 

Jenna Soame
Health and Wellbeing Manager
Evolve Housing	
jenna.soame@evolvehousing.org.uk

Jon Deakin 
Work & Learning 
Jon.deakin@evolvehousing.org.uk 

Kate Smith 
Hostel Manager at Palmer House 
Kate.smith@evolvehousing.rog.uk 

Gerard Kona
Hostel Manger at Alexandra House 
Hgerard.kona@evolvehousing.org.uk 

Richard Hennel 
Hotel Manager at Ingram Court 
Richard.hennell@evolvehousing.org.uk 

	Homeless Charity & Advice Service 
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	Crisis

12 Surrey Street 
Croydon CR0 1RG 
T: 020 3848 1700  

Slides 14 - 15
	Christine Eyers
Crisis Skylight Croydon
Skylight Director  
Christine.eyers@crisis.org.uk 
 
Jonna Laine 
Crisis Skylight Croydon  
Progression Manager 
jonna.laine@crisis.org.uk 
 
Jana Ernest
Crisis Skylight Croydon
Progression Manager
Jana.ernest@crisis.org.uk 
 
Jo Keil 
Crisis Skylight Croydon
Mental Health Coordinator 
jo.keil@crisis.org.uk  


	SLAM 
	START Team – Mental Health Provision 

Slides 16 – 17 

	Dr Jenny Drife 
Clinical Lead & Area Manager 
Jenny.drife@slam.nhs.uk 

Abbigail Smith
Start Team (Croydon Team Leader 
South London and Maudsley Hospital (SLAM)
Abbigail.smith@slam.nhs.uk

	Change, Grow, Live 
190 Church Road
Croydon 
CR0 1SE
	Alcohol, drug and substance misuse, counselling, and support
Slide 18 
	Suzanne Morgan
Outreach worker
Change, Grow, Live 
Phone: 07423473295
Suzanne.morgan@gl.org.uk

	
	Rough Sleepers Drug & Alcohol Wrap Around Team 
Slide 18 
	Suzanne Morgan
Outreach worker
Change, Grow, Live 
Phone: 07423473295
Email: Suzanne.morgan@gl.org.uk 

	CVA Resource Centre 
	Information Support & Advice 

	Cva@cvalive.org.uk 

https://croydon.simplyconnect.uk 

	
	Homeless Forum
(In partnership with Croydon Council)

Slide 19 
	Sara Milocco 
Head of Communities
Mobile: 07540720103 
Sara.millocco@cvalive.org.uk
CVA Resource Centre,
82 London Road, Croydon CR0 2TB

Liam O’donnell 
Single Homeless Service 
Lian.o’donnell@croydon.gov.uk 

Sarah Burns
Director of Communities 
Sarah.burns@cvalaive.org 
CVA Resource Centre,
82 London Road
Croydon 
CR0 2TB

	
	Croydon Refugees Partnership (We Stand Together) 
Slide 20 
	Christine Double 
Head of Partnerships 
Mobile: 07894 165734
Christine.double@cvalive.org.uk
CVA Resource Centre
82 London Road
Croydon 
CR0 2TB 

Helen Todd
Forum Rep for Health 
Helentodd@hotmail.co.uk 

Adam Yasir 
Chair 
Hello@3escholarship.com 

	MIND in Croydon 
	Slide 21 
	26 Pampisford Road 
Purley 
Surrey 
CR8 2NE
020 8668 2210
admin@mindincroydon.org.uk

Emma Turner 
CEO
emma@mindincroydon.org.uk 

	MIND in Croydon
in partnership with Croydon BME Forum & SWL ICB 
	Croydon Health & Wellbeing Service 
Slide 22 – 23 
	First Floor 
Whitgift Centre 
21 North End 
Croydon 
CR0 0UY 

02031549539

	MIND in Croydon 
	Recovery Space
(Referral Only) 
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	10 Altyre ROad 
East Croydon 
CR0 5LA 

07729  102 613

	Thamesreach
	Slide 27
	24/7 Phone line
Mobile: 0870 383 3333
croydon_reach@thamesreach.org.uk

	Look Ahead 
	Verified Rough Sleeper Service 
Slide 28
	https://www.lookahead.org.uk/properties/croydon-service/  

	Healthwatch 
	Slide 29 
	Alvin Kinch
Collaboration and Regional Network London Manager
Alvin.Kinch@healthwatch.co.uk
07789 876 794

Gordon Kay
Healthwatch Manager 
Gordon.kay@healthwatchcroydon.org

Yinka Alowooja
Engagement Lead 
Yinka.alowooja@healthwatchcroydon.co.uk

Robyn Bone 
Volunteers & Partnerships Lead 
Robyn.bone@healthwatchcroydon.co.uk

Jeet Sandhu
Communications Lead
Jeet.sandhu@healtwatchcroydon.co.uk

	Nightwatch 
	Slide 30 
	Jad Adams
Chair
0208 699 6718
croydonnightwatch@btinternet.com

Nicky Edwards 
Secretary 
Nicky@croydonnightwatch.org.uk 
07828144645

Ayesha Sharma
Volunteer Coordinator
07794 325 156
ayesha@croydonnightwatch.org.uk

Contacts email
croydonnightwatch@btinternet.com

	Street Link 
	Slide 31 
	0300 500 0914
http://www.streetlink.org.uk/ 
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